Fluctuations in interest rates affect the market value of Italgas’ financial assets and liabil-
ities and its net financial expense.

An increase in interest rates, not implemented – in full or in part – in the regulatory
WACC, could have negative effects on the assets and on the economic and financial
situation of the Italgas Group for the variable component of the debt in place and for
future loans.

At full performance, Italgas aims to maintain a debt ratio between a fixed rate and float-
ing rate to minimise the risk of rising interest rates. As at 31 December 2022 the finan-
cial debt at floating rate was 9.2% and at fixed rate was 90.8%. Please refer to the para-
graph “Short-term and long-term financial liabilities” for further details.

Below are the impacts on shareholders’ equity and the net period result at 31 Decem-
ber 2022 of a hypothetical positive and negative variation of 10 basis points (bps) of the
interest rates effectively applied during the year.

322
In

te
g

ra
te

d
 A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
02

2

(€ thousands)
Result of the income statement Other items of the statement of

comprehensive income

interest +10 bps interest -10 bps interest +10 bps interest -10 bps

Variable-rate loans not hedged

Effect of change in interest rate (600) 600

Variable-rate loans converted into fixed-rate
loans by means of IRSs

Effect of change in interest rate on the fair
value of the hedge derivative contracts - ef-
fective portion of hedge

1,482 (1,491)

Impacts gross of the tax effect

Tax effect 162 (162) (400) 402

Impacts net of the tax effect (438) 438 1,082 (1,089)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the exposure to potential losses arising from counterparties failing to fulfil
their obligations. Default or delayed payment of amounts owed may have a negative
impact on the Italgas financial results and financial situation.

The rules for customer access to the gas distribution service are established by the rel-
evant regulatory Authority and set out in the Network Codes, namely, in documents
that establish, for each type of service, the rules regulating the rights and obligations of
the parties involved in the process of providing said services and contain contractual